Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc. 387, 308–318 (2008) doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2008.13220.x
IPHAS discoveries of young stars towards Cyg OB2 and its southern
periphery
Jorick S. Vink,1,2� Janet E. Drew,2,3 Danny Steeghs,4,5 Nick J. Wright,6
Eduardo L. Martin,7,8 Boris T. Gänsicke,4 Robert Greimel9,10 and Jeremy Drake5
1Armagh Observatory, College Hill, Armagh BT61 9DG
2Imperial College of Science, Technology and Medicine, Blackett Laboratory, Exhibition Road, London SW7 2AZ
3Centre for Astrophysics Research, University of Hertfordshire, College Lane, Hatfield AL10 9AB

Section 3.2.3.
3 R E S U LT S
The emission-line objects we have found in Fields C and S are listed
in Tables 2 and 3 and are plotted in the IPHAS colour–colour plane,
shown in Figs 2 and 5. The additional six emission-line objects
from Fields Ea, Eb and Ec are listed in Table 6. The tables give
the r′ magnitudes and (r′ − i′), (r′ − Hα) colours, derived from
C© 2008 The Authors. Journal compilation C© 2008 RAS, MNRAS 387, 308–318
Young stars towards Cyg OB2 and DR 15 311
Table 2. Positions and magnitudes for the emission-line stars in the central Field C. The r′ magnitudes and (r′ − i′), (r′ − Hα) colours have been
taken from the best IPHAS imaging (obtained in 2004 August). The Hα EWs quoted in the final column are indicative only (±10 per cent), as the
pipeline extracted/flux-calibrated spectra are subject to zero-point uncertainties that particularly affect sources with faint continua. Note that the EW
sign convention is reversed, i.e. a positive EW value means net emission.
IPHAS name/position IPHAS photometry 2MASS magnitudes Hα(EW)
J[RA(2000)+Dec.(2000)] r′ r′ − i′ r′ − Hα J H K (Å)
C1 J203228.09+414008.0 19.34 ± 0.02 1.64 ± 0.02 0.88 ± 0.04 14.66 ± 0.04 13.25 ± 0.03 12.55 ± 0.03 30
C2 J203432.58+413641.5 20.09 ± 0.03 1.71 ± 0.03 1.22 ± 0.05 15.91 ± 0.07 14.63 ± 0.05 14.47 ± 0.10 100
C3 J203258.80+413209.6 19.12 ± 0.02 1.70 ± 0.02 1.14 ± 0.03 14.28 ± 0.03 12.90 ± 0.03 12.12 ± 0.02 70
C4 J203200.95+413114.0 19.70 ± 0.02 1.60 ± 0.02 0.92 ± 0.03 15.35 ± 0.05 14.10 ± 0.04 13.66 ± 0.05 70
C5 J203105.70+412834.7 20.30 ± 0.04 1.73 ± 0.05 1.37 ± 0.06 15.16 ± 0.05 13.69 ± 0.030 12.74 ± 0.03 105
C6 J203113.63+412744.1 18.40 ± 0.01 2.06 ± 0.01 1.10 ± 0.02 12.75 ± 0.02 11.40 ± 0.01 10.21 ± 0.02 60
C7 J203224.94+412521.0 19.77 ± 0.03 1.57 ± 0.02 0.85 ± 0.04 15.31 ± 0.04 13.91 ± 0.03 13.00 ± 0.03 50
C8 J203219.50+412337.6 21.05 ± 0.07 1.15 ± 0.05 1.62 ± 0.06 >16.23 15.71 ± 0.13 >14.36 250
C9 J203245.99+411042.6 19.72 ± 0.03 2.19 ± 0.04 0.86 ± 0.04 13.53 ± 0.04 12.00 ± 0.04 >11.00 15
C10 J203217.27+410225.6 19.31 ± 0.02 1.40 ± 0.03 1.52 ± 0.03 15.56 ± 0.06 14.53 ± 0.07 14.38 ± 0.10 180
Table 3. Positions and magnitudes for the emission-line stars in Field S.
IPHAS name/position IPHAS photometry 2MASS magnitudes Hα EW
J[RA(2000)+Dec.(2000)] r′ r′ − i′ r′ − Hα J H K (Å)
Objects not clustered near DR 15
S1 J203317.17+410015.5 19.85 ± 0.03 2.20 ± 0.04 1.07 ± 0.05 13.97 ± 0.05 12.51 ± 0.04 11.68 ± 0.03 30
S2 J203124.76+405944.3 20.30 ± 0.04 1.97 ± 0.05 1.32 ± 0.06 14.77 ± 0.04 13.26 ± 0.03 12.22 ± 0.02 120:
S3 J203310.18+405903.7 18.16 ± 0.01 1.89 ± 0.01 0.79 ± 0.02 13.05 ± 0.02 11.72 ± 0.02 10.78 ± 0.02 12
S4 J203353.44+405449.1 18.78 ± 0.01 1.96 ± 0.01 1.46 ± 0.02 13.04 ± 0.02 11.70 ± 0.02 10.86 ± 0.01 125:
S5 J203132.56+405138.5 20.34 ± 0.05 1.80 ± 0.06 1.25 ± 0.07 16.16: 14.58 ± 0.06 14.11 ± 0.07 70
S6 J203043.02+405033.6 19.62 ± 0.02 1.89 ± 0.02 1.24 ± 0.04 15.85 ± 0.07 15.22 ± 0.09 14.90 ± 0.14 80
S7 J203123.14+405024.9 18.00 ± 0.01 1.61 ± 0.01 0.74 ± 0.02 13.47 ± 0.03 12.32 ± 0.03 11.64 ± 0.02 20
S8 J203314.89+404909.8 20.37 ± 0.05 2.24 ± 0.05 1.27 ± 0.07 14.48 ± 0.03 13.07 ± 0.02 12.26 ± 0.02 70
S9 J203253.33+404823.7 17.54 ± 0.01 1.68 ± 0.01 0.61 ± 0.01 12.82 ± 0.02 11.49 ± 0.02 10.40 ± 0.02 20
S10 J203101.33+404200.7 19.75 ± 0.03 1.73 ± 0.04 1.15 ± 0.04 15.00 ± 0.05 >13.55 >12.764 110:
S11 J203206.86+403952.8 19.56 ± 0.02 2.10 ± 0.03 0.90 ± 0.04 14.04 ± 0.03 12.72 ± 0.03 11.92 ± 0.02 20
S12 J203125.87+403231.8 19.58 ± 0.03 2.04 ± 0.03 0.92 ± 0.04 14.37 ± 0.03 13.23 ± 0.03 12.81 ± 0.03 20
S13 J203347.69+402547.1 19.07 ± 0.02 2.43 ± 0.02 1.02 ± 0.03 12.67 ± 0.03 11.50 ± 0.02 10.68 ± 0.02 40
Objects located in the vicinity of DR 15
S14 J203150.28+402333.1 20.32 ± 0.05 1.98 ± 0.06 1.12 ± 0.07 14.93 ± 0.04 13.57 ± 0.03 12.99 ± 0.03 60
S15 J203209.72+402253.6 18.91 ± 0.01 1.88 ± 0.02 1.11 ± 0.02 – – – 60
S16 J203155.32+402216.8 19.96 ± 0.03 1.99 ± 0.04 1.34 ± 0.04 14.66 ± 0.03 13.22 ± 0.03 12.43 ± 0.02 90
S17 J203151.67+402128.6 19.89 ± 0.03 2.22 ± 0.03 0.89 ± 0.05 14.08 ± 0.03 12.52 ± 0.02 11.66 ± 0.02 15
S18 J203248.51+402105.0 17.69 ± 0.01 1.55 ± 0.01 1.22 ± 0.01 13.91 ± 0.02 12.83 ± 0.02 12.10 ± 0.022 100:
S19 J203113.61+402013.0 20.12 ± 0.04 2.26 ± 0.04 1.04 ± 0.06 14.09 ± 0.03 12.51 ± 0.02 11.73 ± 0.02 20
S20 J203234.88+401811.1 17.01 ± 0.00 1.25 ± 0.01 0.91 ± 0.01 13.59 ± 0.02 12.53 ± 0.02 11.90 ± 0.02 20
S21 J203300.81+401800.4 17.53 ± 0.01 1.23 ± 0.01 1.76 ± 0.01 14.21 ± 0.03 13.17 ± 0.03 12.62 ± 0.03 200:
S22 J203220.50+401755.7 19.62 ± 0.02 2.00 ± 0.03 0.95 ± 0.04 14.91 ± 0.05 13.70 ± 0.05 13.04 ± 0.04 20
S23 J203235.81+401745.1 18.45 ± 0.01 1.63 ± 0.01 0.69 ± 0.02 13.91: 12.71 ± 0.03 12.11 ± 0.03 10
S24 J203017.09+401652.9 20.22 ± 0.04 2.22 ± 0.04 1.13 ± 0.06 12.68 ± 0.02 11.86 ± 0.02 11.56 ± 0.02 50
S25 J203159.07+401648.2 18.72 ± 0.01 1.83 ± 0.02 1.45 ± 0.02 14.48 ± 0.03 13.55 ± 0.02 13.13 ± 0.03 250:
S26 J203207.81+401636.5 20.03 ± 0.03 1.98 ± 0.04 1.60 ± 0.04 15.19 ± 0.04 14.20 ± 0.04 13.62 ± 0.05 120:
S27 J203232.72+401632.0 17.46 ± 0.01 1.41 ± 0.01 1.07 ± 0.01 13.82 ± 0.02 12.73 ± 0.02 12.11 ± 0.02 45
S28 J203200.66+401622.1 18.66 ± 0.01 1.78 ± 0.01 1.14 ± 0.02 14.37 ± 0.03 13.33 ± 0.03 12.80 ± 0.03 60
S29 J203255.04+401617.4 17.14 ± 0.01 1.25 ± 0.01 1.01 ± 0.01 13.47 ± 0.02 12.38 ± 0.02 11.68 ± 0.02 40
S30 J203146.62+401542.8 18.03 ± 0.01 1.41 ± 0.01 0.92 ± 0.01 14.35 ± 0.03 13.21 ± 0.03 12.60 ± 0.03 20
S31 J203229.79+401539.8 18.71 ± 0.01 2.05 ± 0.01 1.09 ± 0.02 14.22 ± 0.04 13.20 ± 0.04 12.79 ± 0.04 28
S32 J203149.02+401538.1 19.25 ± 0.02 1.53 ± 0.02 1.67 ± 0.02 15.30 ± 0.04 14.33 ± 0.05 13.90 ± 0.06 170:
S33 J203301.12+401449.4 19.31 ± 0.02 1.35 ± 0.03 1.85 ± 0.02 14.98 ± 0.05 13.50 ± 0.04 12.49 ± 0.02 450:
S34 J203306.07+401211.9 20.25 ± 0.04 2.33 ± 0.04 1.12 ± 0.05 15.27 ± 0.05 14.62 ± 0.06 14.36 ± 0.09 60
S35 J203339.55+401202.7 19.50 ± 0.02 2.23 ± 0.03 0.77 ± 0.04 13.60 ± 0.02 12.14 ± 0.02 11.21 ± 0.02 15
S36 J203309.80+401154.8 18.66 ± 0.01 1.56 ± 0.02 1.43 ± 0.02 14.72 ± 0.04 13.41 ± 0.03 12.53 ± 0.02 140
S37 J203215.98+401023.6 19.06 ± 0.01 1.74 ± 0.02 0.76 ± 0.02 14.80 ± 0.04 13.72 ± 0.03 13.08 ± 0.03 13
S38 J203336.84+400939.0 18.76 ± 0.01 2.02 ± 0.02 1.23 ± 0.02 13.92 ± 0.02 12.87 ± 0.02 12.33 ± 0.02 50
C© 2008 The Authors. Journal compilation C© 2008 RAS, MNRAS 387, 308–318
312 J. S. Vink et al.
Figure 2. The colour–colour diagram used for the selection of HectoSpec
targets in Field C. The dense locus of points plotted in black shows the

The sources lying in the vicinity of DR 15 may be less distant (if
we apply the reported figure of 1 kpc due to Wendker et al. 1991),
perhaps somewhat brighter (17 < r′ < 20), and possibly less red-
dened on the whole [E(B − V) ∼ 1 may be typical]. The absolute
magnitudes here are likely to fall in the range 6 < Mr ′ < 9 – a
somewhat fainter range than for the scattered Cyg OB2 candidate
young stars in the more northern areas. This picture would be con-
sistent with the appreciably higher fraction of DR 15 associated
candidate objects presenting M-type spectra (around half, compared
with one quarter for the more northern objects).
C© 2008 The Authors. Journal compilation C© 2008 RAS, MNRAS 387, 308–318
Young stars towards Cyg OB2 and DR 15 317
Table 6. Positions and magnitudes for the emission-line stars in Fields Ea, Eb and Ec.
IPHAS name/position IPHAS photometry 2MASS magnitudes Hα EW
J[RA(2000)+Dec.(2000)] r′ r′ − i′ r′ − Hα J H K (Å)
Ea1 J203839.90+420118.2 19.83 ± 0.02 1.99 ± 0.02 1.48 ± 0.04 14.223 ± 0.03 12.760 ± 0.03 11.814 ± 0.02 111
Eb1 J204059.02+411051.9 18.017 ± 0.01 1.76 ± 0.01 1.40 ± 0.01 12.927 ± 0.02 11.174 ± 0.02 9.749 ± 0.01 210
Eb2 J204121.02+411721.6 18.952 ± 0.01 1.51 ± 0.01 1.60 ± 0.01 15.552 ± 0.05 13.868 ± 0.04 12.736 ± 0.03 102
Eb3 J204140.09+411228.1 17.390 ± 0.01 1.64 ± 0.01 1.39 ± 0.01 12.818 ± 0.02 11.431 ± 0.02 10.462 ± 0.01 89
Ec1 J204733.98+413137.0 18.162 ± 0.02 1.33 ± 0.01 1.64 ± 0.01 14.924 ± 0.04 14.088 ± 0.04 13.576 ± 0.05 210